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OFFICIAL ORDER
of the

TEXAS COMMISSIONER OF lNSURACE

FEB 052015
Date:

_____________

Subject Considered:

TRUSTMARK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
400 Field Drive

Lake Forest, IL 6004525Xl

CONSENT ORDER
TDI ENFORCEMENT FILE NO. 7642

General remarks and official action taken:

The commissioner of insurance considers whether disciplinary action should be taken against
Trustmark Life Insurance Company (Trustmark LJC).

WAIVER

Trustmark LIC acknowledges that the Texas Insurance Code and othcr applicable laws provide
certain rights. Trustniark [IC waives all of these rights and any other applicable procedural
rights in consideration of the entry of this consent order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Trustmark L1C holds utilization review acent license number 5362 issued by TDT on
November 27. 2007. and effective until November 27. 2015.

On November 22, 201 3. ID1 received Trwtmark LlC’ reaistraiion renewal anolicatlon.

3 On January 21, 2014. March Il. 2014. and April 1 U. 2U 14. TDI s Managed Care Qualit
Asuranee \ICQA 001cc scm Trustmark LIC ietters regarding detieieneies in

Trustmark I IC’s utilization review Uolicics and adx erse determination templates
templates

4. irustmark LEC’s templates included a second mandatory internal appeal prior to allowing

parties to seek independent review. Only afler TO l’s \ ICQA 0111cc sent Trustmark LEC
several notices and requests to delete the second mandatory internal appeal language, did

irustrnark LIC make the requested corrections to the templates.
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5. In May 2014, IDI’s MCQA Office obtained case files from Trustmark LIC that revealed
that Trustmark LIC was still using and issuing the disapproved templates to enrollees and
pros iders and continuing to require a second mandatory internal appeal prior to allow ing
parties to seek independent review.

6. Trustmark LIC also failed to:

a. Issue initial adverse determinations w ithin the required timefrarnes.

h. Afford the provider with a reasonable opportunity to discuss the requested health
care services prior to issuing an adverse determination.

e. Include in its initial adverse determination letters a description of the source of the
screening criteria it used to make the determination.

d. Include in its appeal acknowledgement letter:

i. The date that the URA received the appeal, and

ii. A list of the documents that the appealing party must submit for review
when the approved template included this notice element.

7. In June 2014, TDFs MCQA Office approved Trustmark LIC’s renewal application based
on Trustmark LIC’ s corrections to the policies and templates and its representation that it
would use and issue the approved templates.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The commissioner has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to TEx. INS. CoDE
31.002: 82.051-82.055. 84.021-84.022. 4201.102(b). 4201.206, 4201304. 4201.353.

4201.401: and 4201.603:28 TEX, AD\IIN. CODE 19.1709(b)(3) and 19.1715: and TEX,
GOV’T CODE § 2001.05 I—2001.178.

2 The cornmi\sioner has authority to informally dispose of this matter as set forth under
lEN, GoV’ I (ODE § 2001.056, TE\ L.s, CODE § 82.055 and 36 103 and 28 fix

\DMIN (ODE § 1.47

3. 1 rustmark I IC violated lix INS CODE § 4201 102(b) h, failme to maintain compliance
with fix. INs. CODE: Chapter 4201. Subchapters D, E. and F.

4. Tnistmark LIC violated TEX. INS. CoDE § 4201.206 by failing to provide health care
providers a ieasonable opportunity to discuss with a physician the patient’s treatment
plan and the clinical basis for the agent’s determination.
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5. I rustmark [IC iolated I1. Rs. (‘oDE 42(11 .31)4 h biilint to pro\ ide notice of an
adverse determination ithin the required deadlines.

(. 1 rustmark I .[C violated It X. Ns. CODI 42(11 .353 h tdiIin to maintain reasonable
procedures for appealing an adverse determination.

7. 1 rustmark I IC violated I [\. INs. Coot 4201 .355 by failing to include the lollo ing in
its appeal ackno ledgement letter:

a. I he date that the T RA received the appeal. and

h. A list of the documents that the appealing party must submit tor reie.

8 Trustmark LIC iolated Fu. INS. CODE 4201.401 by mandating that a party obtain a
second level ofrexiew prior to the party seeking independent review of the adxerse
determination.

9, T’rustmark I IC iolated 28 TEN. AD\11\. (‘ODE. 1 9.1 709(b)( 3) b failing to include a
description or source of the screening criteria that ere utilized as guidelines in making
the determination in its initial adverse determination letters.

10. Trusimark LIC violated 28 TEN. AD\IIN. CODE S 19.1715. hich prohibits a fraudulent or
deceptive act or omission by using disapproved templates and policies in obtaining.
attemptin to obtain, or using a certification or registration as a LIRA in iolation ()‘‘F LX.

INS. CODE Chapter 4201.

The commissioner orders I’rustmark LIC to pay an administratr’c penalty ot’S30,000 xDthin 30
das from the date ot’this Order The admmistratie penalt must be paid by compain check
‘ashier’s check or money order made payable to the ‘State f lexas \lail thc admInistlative
x. MIt t lb I x Departrne fl )f Insurance Attn I nfor inent Sectu n Di su i 4(11 P ()
3x 4) 4 ,Icx 849 4

Da id C \Iatta
Eomim’siuncr i 1nui anLe

\ppro’ ed a u form and Content:

____

3.hnnic Rickctts. Stat’!’ .\ttornev
l’.n forccment Section. Compliance Di ision

I ‘cxas Department of Insurance
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STATE yE Illinois

_______

O\l\ 01 lake________

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the afliant. who being by me duly
sworn, deposed as Ibliows:

“My name is John Anderson, I am of sound mind, capable of making this statement, and
have personal knowledge of these facts which are true and correct.

I hold the office of Senior Vice President, and am the authorized representative of
Trustmark Life Insurance Company. I am duly authorized by said organization to execute this
statement.

Trustmark Life Insurance Company waives rights provided by the Texas Insurance Code and
other applicable laws, and acknowledges the jurisdiction olthe Texas commissioner of
insurance.

Trustmark Life Insurance Company is voluntarily entering into this consent order. Trustmark
Life Insurance Company consents to the issuance and service of this consent order.”

/ jJ /

AI’Iiani /

SW0R If) ANI) SUBSCRIBEI) he1re mc on \Jfl . 2015.
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